

SC 85696

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THOMAS HERRMANN,
MISSOURI CLEAN WATER COMMISSION, et al.

Defendants-Respondents

Appeal from the Circuit Court of City of St.Louis
Circuit Court No. 004-02358
The Honorable Robert Dierker, Circuit Judge

Transferred from the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District
No. ED 81790

AMICUS BRIEF of
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF MISSOURI and
REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP FOR MISSOURI

THOMPSON COBURN, LLP

Stephen G. Jeffery, MBE 29949
One US Bank Plaza, Suite 2900
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement 5

Statement of Facts..... 5

Points Relied On 7

 I. The Missouri Clean Water Commission Properly Dismissed the
 Coalition’s Permit Appeal Because the Commission Lacked Subject
 Matter Jurisdiction Over Such Appeal in that the Missouri Clean
 Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, Does Not Confer a Third Party Right
 of Appeal Over a Missouri State Operating Permit..... 7

 II. The Missouri Clean Water Commission Properly Dismissed the
 Coalition’s Permit Appeal Because the Commission Lacked Subject
 Matter Jurisdiction Over Such Appeal in that the Permits Issued to the
 Army Were Issued by the Commission and Not the MDNR Director,
 and thus § 640.010.1, RSMo is Inapplicable..... 8

Argument 9

 I. The Missouri Clean Water Commission Properly Dismissed the
 Coalition’s Permit Appeal Because the Commission Lacked Subject
 Matter Jurisdiction Over Such Appeal in that the Missouri Clean
 Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, Does Not Confer a Third Party Right
 of Appeal Over a Missouri State Operating Permit..... 9

A.	Because § 644.051.6, RSMo is a specific statute that concerns who may appeal a Missouri State Operating Permit, that statute controls over § 640.010.1, RSMo.....	9
B.	Because the appeal limitation in § 644.051.6, RSMo was re-enacted after OSRA and after the 1995 amendment to § 640.010.1, RSMo, the limitation in § 644.051.6, controls over § 640.010.1.....	11
II.	The Missouri Clean Water Commission Properly Dismissed the Coalition’s Permit Appeal Because the Commission Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Such Appeal in that the Permits Issued to the Army Were Issued by the Commission and Not the MDNR Director, and thus § 640.010.1, RSMo is Inapplicable.....	13
	Conclusion.....	16
	Rule 84.06(c) Certification.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Healthcare Management, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Commission</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Craven et al. v. State ex rel. Premium Standard Farms</i> , 19 S.W.3d 160 (W.D. App. 2000)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996).....	7, 10
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment, et al. v. Herrman, et al.</i> , 2003 WL 21488873 (E.D. Mo. June 23, 2003).....	6, 11
<i>Nicolai v. City of St. Louis</i> , 762 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. banc 1988).....	8, 14

Statutes and Regulations:

§ 640.010, RSMo	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Chapter 644, RSMo.....	5, 7, 16
§ 644.026.1(13), RSMo.....	8, 13, 14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1251	5
Omnibus State Reorganization Act of 1974	6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Senate Bill 160 & 82 (1999)	7, 11, 12
Senate Bill 65 (1995)	7, 11

Senate Bill 741 (2000)7, 8, 12, 14
Senate Bill 984 (2002)7, 12
